
~: 26305065

3lg (3rile - Il) al qr4far #a 6gr« ye
lea gqgul +raa, 1a8l ifGa, dfbafa u#,

3licsllql~, 315+-l&lcsll&- 380015.

cf) ~ ~: File No: V2(ST)161-162-'163 /A-ll/2015-16 7,s =!-4 ~ I El~ &-

~ ~~~ : Order-In-Appeal No..AHM-SVTAX-000-APP-094-095-096-16-17

~ Date : 20.09.2016 '3fRf ffl c#t ~ Date of Issue ~1/D!J /ft
~ 3m~@R. ~ (~-11) ~ -crrm=r

Passed by Shri Uma Shanker Commissioner (Appeals-II)
7T ~ ~ 3li5l-lcll61Icl : 3ll~cfd IC"lll &RT '3fRf ~ ~ x:f

----------~:----- ~~
Arising out ofOrder-in-Original No STC/Ref/109/HCV/ZYMR/Div-I11/15-16 Dated 21.01.2016,

STC/Ref/99/HCV/ZYMR/Div-111/15-16 Dated 23.12.2016, STC/Ref/98/HCV/ZYMR/Div-11I/15-16 Dated 23.12.2016,

Issued by Assistant Commissioner, Div-Ill, Service Tax, Ahmedabad

314"161¢di cpT -=rr=r ~ 1fITT Name & Address of The Appellants

0 M/s. ZYMR Systems Pvt Ltd Ahmedabad
za aft am?gr orig€ t{ ft anf fa 7if@era»rt at arfh R=#fRga IT a m
tfcITTIT %:- .
Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate
authority in the following way :-

Appeal To Customs Central Excise And Service Tax Appellate Tribunal:-

fcRfn:r~,1994 c#t tTlXT 86 cB" 3TTfT@~ cBT ~ cB" 'CfR, c#t \J[1'~:­

Under Section 86 of the Finance Act 1994 an appeal lies to :-

afa 2flu l Rm zyca, qr zrcn vi iaa 3r4la urznf@raw i1. 2o, q ze
g1fft1c&1· cjjl-qli.3°-s, ~~. 3li5l-lcll61Icl-380016

The West Regional Bench of Customs, Excise, Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at
0-20, New Mental Hospital Compound, Meghani Nagar,Ahmedabad - 380 016.

(ii) 3r4tat; +naff@aw ast fa&tu 3/fefz1, 1994 c#t tTlX'f .86 (1) cB" 3iasfa 3r@
~Ptlll-llcJC'll, 1994 cB" mi=f 9 (1) c5 3iafa faefffRa ntf ya.l s a #fitat
Gt raft vi sr# Irr fa 3reg fsa 3r4la at n{ et al #Raif
ah#t ti a1fez (Gri a mnf if &tf) 3ffi W2:f -q ftffi ~,Q;fA" -q~ cITT .-{Jll!tfld
ft-QIB t cIBT # fa mm14 ta d a .-{Jll!Lflo err RGrzr a a ?aifa a
g7we u ui hara al nit, anu 6t lfrT 3ITT 'R1ITTIT 7fm~~ 5 'c1'ruf <TT '3"fffi 'cbli

t %1 ~ 1 ooo /- tim=r ~ m111 I we aa at int, ans #t lfrT 3ITT 'R1ITTIT 7fm ~
~ 5 'c1'ruf <TT 50 'c1'ruf 'ffcl? 'ITT ID ~ 5000 /- #ra ft atf I uei hara 6t ir, ans #6t
lfi1T 3it aura ·inpf, 5o 'c1'ruf <TT mwa sat ? azi T; 10000 /- tim=r ~ !?rfi I

(ii) The appeal under sub section (1) of Section 86 o,f the Finance Act 1994 to the
Appellate Tribunal Shall be filed in quadruplicate in Form S.T5 as prescribed under Rule
9(1) of the Service Tax Rules 1994 and Shall be a<;:companied by a copy of the order
appealed against (one of which shall be certified copy) and should be accompanied by a
fees of Rs. 1000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied of
Rs. 5 Lakhs or less, Rs.5000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded &
penalty levied is is more than five lakhs but not exceeding Rs. Fifty Lakhs, Rs.10,000/­
where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied is more than fifty
Lakhs rupees, in the form of crossed bank draft in favour of the Assistant Registrar of the ~ ~
bench of nominated Public Sector Bank of the place where the bench of Tribunal is situated/'A-- ~ifa,oNER '"'°P~

'/,;,Cc,o-J!. - :'\'~ J· € •
E· 9%l" es 3u;.u> ,<ri ,...,
(\ U y. .,. t n, by

« '8'
+ o°
'0rs3eno #
'1-l/:;7,r,.n'G,

0



:: 2 ::
(iii) fcffin:r~.1994 cBl eTRl 86 cBl \:l'T-eTRT3TT ~ (2~) cfi ~ om ~
Pl41-1tqc1"1, 1994 cfi frn:r:f 9 (2~) cfi ~ frrclft, l.nf4 ~.it.-7 ~ cB'r \JfT ~ ~ \fficfi Wl!:f
~.. ~ ~ ~ (3™) cf> 31~ cBT mwTT (0IA)( ~ "ff~ ma- 1Wfr) 3ITT .31"CR
37rgra, a<rzr / 31lzgud 7era7 An 4ta qr zgcn, 3r9ha Inf@raw at 3m74aa a
cfi ~-~ ~ 3~ (010) cBT mff ~\jjrf[ 1Wfr I

(iii) The appeal Linder slib section (2A) of the section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall be
filed in Form ST-7 as prescribed under Rule 9 (2A) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and shall
be accompanied by a copy of order of Commissioner Central Excise (Appeals)(OIA)(one of
which shall be a certified copy) and copy of the order passed by the Addi. I Joint or Dy.
/Asstt. Commissioner or Superintendent of Central Excise & Service Tax (010) to apply to
the Appellate Tribunal.

2. "l!~~ ../.ll41C'14 ~ offi"l[1=[, 1975 cBT Wffi tR~-1 cfi ~ frrclft, fcni::
313IR G 3,rt gi em 7feral # oTITTT cJfr ma- IR" xi1 6.50/- tm- cp1 <{Jt4t&14 ~~

"C'l<IT 5f=rT ~ I

2. One copy of application or 0.1.0. as the case may be, and- the order of the
adjudication authority shall bear a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under
Schedule-I in terms of the Court Fee Act, 1975, as amended.

3. vim zgca, Una gen viaa 3n##ha -nnf@raw (atffafe) Parm1a6al, +so2 i uffa
~ 3Ri~ lWwIT cm t1fA-tf&tct ~ cffR~ cJfr 3ITT 'lll em 3naffa fhzn urat ?&t

3. Attention is also invited to the rules covering these and other relate.d matters
contained in the Customs, Excise and Service Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

4. #a gra, he&tr 3ur ya vi hara 3d4tr 7if@raw (gird) h 4f 3ndai h mrarai ii
=tzr 35cur Qr;a 34f@1fez1a, r&yy Rtnr 39q a 3iail fa4tr(Gisin.-) 3/f@0fez1G 2&y(2cry t izn
29) fecria: &.,2sty 5iRt fa#r 3f@)fR1, &&y fr eat z3 iaiaaaa sf ara#r a{ &, ar
ff@a #r aT$ cJfr-uftl~~~t, 61"QRf ftp-~mum 3iaia 5a#m art3r4fa ear uf@
c;-ffataua 3rf@art
~~~-crcr "flcll<fR" m 3fi'fJIB"wr fcnlJ m:.r~"ii·~Qr@rc;T t -

(il 1t1m 11 &l siaa fffa ta
(ii) ca4z sa # # are na fr
cm) adz sm rara,qt h fr# 6 m 3fi'fJIB ~ ~

c::> 3-lf<lT arr zrz fr zr arr h man f@#zr («i. 2) 3f@0f721#, 2014 m .mu:a:r tf qa ff
3r41qr1if@rart hGarfarrft 2rare}r;,rrvi 3r4ta at rap=f tit 1

4. For an ~ppeal to be filed before the CESTAT, it is mandatory to pre-deposit an
amount specified under the Finance (No. 2) Act, 2014 (No. 25 of 2014) dated
06.08.2014, under section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also made
applicable to Service Tax under section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994 provided the
amount of pre-deposit payable would be subject to ceiling of Rs. Ten Crores,

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, "Duty demanded" shall include:
(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken·;
(iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

9 Provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not apply to the stay
application and appeals pending before any appellate authority prior to the
commencement of the Finance (No.2) Act, 2014.

0

0

4(1) In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal o 10 gg
payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in disput . •
penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute. · 'ili~'<;,

.·7Ep
3+..-..-

4(1) za iaf , s3rr h uf 3rda @raurhmer a&i era 32rur area z vs
fclc11Rc1 ~ ~rwr fcnir arr area 10% araau 3ttsrz haaus faff2a t aa av h
10% p1areuRtrrat



3
FNo.: V2(ST)161-162-163/A-11/2015-16

ORDER IN APPEAL

M/s. ZYMR Systems Pvt. Ltd., A-205, Safal Profitaire, Corporate

Road, Nr. Prahladnagar Garden, Satellite, Ahmedabad (hereinafter referred
to as 'appellants') have filed the present appeal against the following Orders­

in-Original (hereinafter referred to as 'impugned orders') passed by the

Deputy Commissioner, Service Tax, Division-III, Ahmedabad (hereinafter

referred to as adjudicating authority');

0

Sr. OIO No. OIO date Amount Date of Amount

No. of filing the sanctioned

refund refund

claim claim (
CZ)

1 STC/Ref/98/H.C.Verma/DC/ZY 23.12.2015 1,27,130 01.07.15 0

MR/Div-III/2015-16

2 STC/Ref/99/H.C.Verma/DC/ZY 23.12.2015 99,705 01.07.15 0

MR/Di-III/2015-16

3 STC/Ref/109/H.C.Verma/DC/Z 21.01.2016 69,051 01.07.15 39,526

YMR/Div-III/2015-16

2. The facts of the case, in brief, are that the Appellants are holding
Service Tax registration number AACCS1310ESD004 and had filed refund ·

claims of 1,27,130/-, 99,705/- and 69,051/- respectively on 01.07.15,

under Notification number 27/2012-CE(NT) dated 18.06.2015.

3. During scrutiny of the above claims, the adjudicating authority had

found that in the refund claims amounting t 1,27,130/- and 99,705/­
0 the ST-3 returns filed by the appellants for the period October to March

2014-15, the CENVAT Credit accumulated shows 'NIL' during the quarters

January-March 2015 and October-December 2014 respectively. That means

that no Cenvat Credit was availed by the appellants during the said quarters
for which the said refund claims were filed. Thus, entire claims were rejected
by the adjudicating authority vide the impugned orders mentioned in the
serial numbers 1 and 2 in the table above. Further, in the third refund claim

amounting to 69,051/- (for the period of July-September 2014) it was seen

that an amount of Z 19,680/- was pertaining to the branch office of the

appellants situated at Pune which was not registered. Though, the appellants
informed the adjudicating authority that they had opted for a centralized
registration, the said amount f 19,680/- was rejected by the adjudicating
authority. Also, in the same claim it was noticed that in the concerned ST-3
return, it was shown that the appellants had availed CENVAT Credit
amounting to 59,206/-. The adjudicating authority considered the claim to

¢

ONER
N

sa±,
• a&



4
F.No.: V2(ST)161-162-163/A-II/2015-16

'.
be of 59,206/- instead of 69,051/- and after rejecting the amount of

19,680/-, sanctioned the remaining amount of 39,526/-.

4. Being aggrieved with the impugned orders the appellants have preferred

the present appeals. Regarding the rejected amounts of 1,27,130/- and
99,705/-, the appellants argued that filing of Service Tax return or disclosure
of any amount in Service Tax return is a procedural requirement when the
concerned notification requires to submit all input service invoices in the

name of the claimant for the purpose of verification. Also, according to the

guideline set in Paragraph 2 (h) in the Notification number 27/2012-CE(NT)
dated 18.06.2015, they had reduced accumulated CENVAT Credit, in the
respective ST-3 returns, by the amount of refund already claimed and
therefore the ST-3 returns show 'NIL' accumulated credit. Further, in the
third case of refund claim of Z 69,051/-, the difference in the amount of

accumulated CENVAT Credit between the ST-3 return and the refund claim

was a procedural mistake. The amount mentioned in the refund claim was to
be considered as final as the same was supported by invoices in the name of
the appellants. Regarding the rejection of 19,680/-, they claimed that they
had applied for centralized registration on 30.10.2015 and the registration
was granted to them on 22.12.2015. The centralized registration was
granted to them well before the issuance of the impugned order mentioned in
serial number 3 of the table shown in page 3 of this order. The adjudicating

authority should have considered the centralized registration and granted
refund of the said amount.

5. Personal hearing in the matter was granted and held on 17.08.2016.
Smt. Rima Mehta, CA appeared before me and reiterated the contents of

appeal memo.

6. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case on records,
grounds of appeal in the Appeal Memorandum and oral submissions made by
the appellants at the time of personal hearing.

6.1. At the onset, I would like to discuss the issues involved in the

impugned order number STC/Ref/109/H.C.Verma/DC/ZYMR/Div-III/2015-16
dated 21.01.2016 mentioned in serial number 3 of the table shown in page 3
of this order. The adjudicating authority has reduced the claim amount from
?69,051/- to rejected an amount of 59,206/- and also rejected part of the
claim amounting to 19,680/-. Regarding the issue of rejection of ?
19,680/-, I find that the claim was for the period July-September 2014 and
at that time the Pune office of the appellants was an unregistered premises.
They filed the refund claim on 01.07.2015 and it seems that after knowing
the fact that the claim pertaining to Pune office would be rejected, they
applied for centralized registration on 30.10.2015. It is a fallacy on the part
of the appellants to believe that they are entitled for the refund relating to

0

0



a,- £

5
RNo.: V2(ST)161-162-163/A-II/2015-16

the unregistered premises. To this extent only, I uphold the order of the

adjudicating authority for rejecting part of the claim,amounting to 19,680/­
. Regarding the reduction of the claim from 69,051/- to 59,206/-, the

appellants quoted that it was a procedural mistake on their part to show the

accumulated amount to be 59,206/- instead _of 69,051/- in their ST-3

return. Their claim o 69,051/- is backed by bona fide invoices. In· this

regard, I found that the adjudicating authority has reduced the claim without
going to the merit of the case and without discussing the genuineness of the
invoices submitted by the appellants. The appellants are legitimate exporters
based as 100% EOU and it is an accepted fact that they have exported the
services and brought valuable foreign currency for the country. Therefore,

procedural mistakes committed by them are permissible and their claim

should have been processed on merit. In this regard, I remand back the

claim amounting to 49,371/- (69,051/- - 19,680/-) to be decided

afresh exclusively on merit.

6.2. Regarding the second issue pertaining to the rejection of the claims

amounting to 1,27,130/- and 99,705/- vide impugned orders number

STC/Ref/98/H.C.Verma/DC/ZYMR/Div-III/2015-16 and STC/Ref/98/H.C.
Verma/DC/ZYMR/Div-III/2015-16 respectively both dated 23.12.2015, the
appellants have claimed that they have only followed the procedures.
prescribed in the Notification number 27/2012-CE(NT) dated 18.06.2015..In

paragraph 2 (g) and (h) of the said notification it is clarified that;

"(g) the amount of refund claimed shall not be more than the

amount lying in balance at the end of quarter for which refund

claim is being made or at the time of filing of the refund claim,

· whichever is less.

0 (h) the amount that is claimed as refund under rule 5 of the

said rules shall be debited by the claimant from his CENVAT

credit account at the time of making the claim."

Thus, they have followed the same procedural requirement while filing
concerned ST-3 returns and since the claims of CENVAT were already been
made, they reduced the amount of accumulated credit in the ST-3 returns
and that is why it appeared to be 'NIL'. I find the argument of the appellants
to be genuine. The only lacuna on their part was they could have reflected

the same in more understandable manner. This is a procedural lapse on
their part which is pardonable. The adjudicating authority has rejected the
claims without going to the merit of the cases. In view of the above, I set

aside both the impugned orders and remand back the cases to the

adjudicating authority for deciding the claims afresh exclusively on merit

only.

4
"ra



6
F.No.: V2(ST)16 i-162-163/A-II/2015-16

7. In view of my above discussions and findings, the appeal is disposed
off accordingly.

.kt:.-
COMMISSIONER (APPEAL-II)

CENTRAL EXCISE, AHMEDABAD.
ATTESTED

··,a8
S. DUTTA)
SUPERINTENDENT (APPEAL-II),

CENTRAL EXCISE, AHMEDABAD.

BY R.P.A.D.

To,

ZYMR Systems Pvt. Ltd.,

A-205, Safal Profitaire,

Corporate Road, Nr, Prahladnagar Garden, Satellite,

Ahmedabad- 380 015

Copy to:

1) The Chief Commissioner, Central Excise, Ahmedabad.
2) The Commissioner, Service Tax, Ahmedabad.

3) The Dy./Asst. Commissioner, Service Tax, Division-III, Ahmedabad.
4) The Asst. Commissioner(System), Service Tax Hq, Ahmedabad.
5) Guard File.
6) P.A. File.


